offer all WCA drivers the opportunity to attend a site induction to familiarise the

drivers with the operation of the ITS Facility, the site rules, traffic flows, access and

egress procedures, and any other health and safety information that may be relevant to

the delivery of waste to the Site (Bolton Road).

9.7 The Contractor will require that drivers sign a register of induction to confirm that an

induction course has been received.

122

[REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

9.8 [REDACTED]

Figure 39 [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

9.9 [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

9.10 [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

9.11 [REDACTED]

9.12 [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

9.13 [REDACTED]

9.14 [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

9.15 [REDACTED]

9.16 [REDACTED]

[REDACTED]

9.17 [REDACTED]

9.18 [REDACTED]

9.19 [REDACTED]

123

[REDACTED]

9.20 [REDACTED]

Commissioning Tonnages

Required Commissioning Tonnages

9.21 A summary of the tonnages required during the commissioning phase (to be delivered

by the Councils) is presented in Figure 40 (see the Contract clause 35.3.5).  This data is

also presented to the Councils in "Financial Proforma 13".

Figure 40 Commissioning and Acceptance Testing Tonnages

Quantity of Waste Required (tonnes)*

Week
Number: Mon Tues Weds Thurs Fri Total

Cumula
tive

Total

1 240 240 240 240 240 1,200 1,200

2 240 240 240 240 240 1,200 2,400

3 240 240 240 240 240 1,200 3,600

4 240 240 240 240 240 1,200 4,800

5 481 481 481 481 481 2,405 7,205

6 481 481 481 481 481 2,405 9,610

7 481 481 481 481 481 2,405 12,015

8 673 673 673 673 673 3,365 15,380

9 673 673 673 673 673 3,365 18,745

10 769 769 769 769 769 3,845 22,590

11 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 27,400

12 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 32,210

13 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 37,020

14 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 41,830

15 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 46,640

124

Quantity of Waste Required (tonnes)*

Week
Number: Mon Tues Weds Thurs Fri Total

Cumula
tive

Total

16 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 51,450

17 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 56,260

18 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 61,070

19 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 65,880

20 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 70,690

21 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 75,500

22 962 962 962 962 962 4,810 80,310

Commissioning tonnages by Month

9.22 The Contractor discussed the potential for agreeing a minimum tonnage during the

commissioning and Acceptance Test stages below the tonnages reported in Figure 41

and is willing to accept a low tonnage due to the flexibility of the storage of wastes in

the ITS Facility.  Waste can be stored until sufficient is available to complete the

commissioning and Acceptance Tests at full flow.

Figure 41 Commissioning and Acceptance Testing Tonnages - By Month

Month Tonnes

October 2014 1,200

November 2014 6,005

December 2014 13,847

January 2015 20,778